

O.A. 4-11-85
017

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO: 65,532

FILED

MAR 19 1985

CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By [Signature]
Chief Deputy Clerk

TREND COIN COMPANY, d/b/a THE)
TRENDLINE, and PRECIOUS METAL)
BROKERS, INC.,)
)
Petitioners,)
)
v.)
)
HONEYWELL, INC. and AETNA)
CASUALTY & SURETY COMPANY,)
)
Respondents.)
_____)

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM
THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA
THIRD DISTRICT

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS

James E. Tribble of
BLACKWELL, WALKER, GRAY,
POWERS, FLICK & HOEHL
Attorneys for Respondents
2400 AmeriFirst Building
One Southeast Third Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 358-8880

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO: 65,532

TREND COIN COMPANY, d/b/a THE)
TRENDLINE, and PRECIOUS METAL)
BROKERS, INC.,)
Petitioners,)
v.)
HONEYWELL, INC. and AETNA)
CASUALTY & SURETY COMPANY,)
Respondents.)

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM
THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA
THIRD DISTRICT

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS

James E. Tribble of
BLACKWELL, WALKER, GRAY,
POWERS, FLICK & HOEHL
Attorneys for Respondents
2400 AmeriFirst Building
One Southeast Third Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 358-8880

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
POINT I	
THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN HOLDING THAT THE AWARD OF PRE-JUDGMENT INTEREST WAS IMPROPER.....	7
A. A Jury Award of Pre-Judgment Interest on Trend's Unliquidated Claim for Its Bur- glarly Loss Is Not Legally Warranted Under the Facts of This Case.....	7
B. The Rule in Debt Cases That a Jury Ver- dict Has the Effect of Fixing Damages As of a Prior Date for Purposes of Pre- Judgment Interest Should Not be Extended to Tort Actions in Which Unliquidated Damages for Loss or Destruction of Prop- erty Cannot be Readily Determined by Simple Calculation.....	12
POINT II	
THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN REVERS- ING FOR A NEW TRIAL ON DAMAGES BASED ON THE TRIAL COURT'S ERRONEOUS AND PREJUDICIAL EXCLUSION OF THE TESTIMONY OF HONEYWELL'S EXPERT ACCOUNTING WITNESSES AND RELATED EXHIBITS.....	20
POINT III	
THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN HOLDING THAT THE EVIDENCE OF TREND'S EVALUATION OF ITS INVENTORY FOR INSURANCE PURPOSES WOULD BE ADMISSIBLE ON REMAND.....	36
POINT RAISED BY RESPONDENTS	
THE DISTRICT COURT'S REVERSAL FOR A NEW TRIAL ON DAMAGES IS CORRECT FOR REASONS OTHER THAN THOSE STATED IN THE OPINION.....	41

PAGE

A. The Trial Judge Committed Prejudicial
Error in Admitting Into Evidence a
Document Purporting to be a Copy of
Trend's December 21, 1979 Inventory.....41

B. The Trial Judge Erred in Excluding From
Evidence Testimony and Exhibits Proving
Trend's Evaluation of Its Inventory for
Insurance Purposes.....49

CONCLUSION.....50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>CASES:</u>	
Ashburn v. Fox, 233 So.2d 840 (Fla. 3d DCA 1970), cert. granted 238 So.2d 428 (Fla. 1970), cert. dismissed 242 So.2d 873 (Fla. 1971).....	24
Barnett v. Butler, 112 So.2d 907 (Fla. 2d DCA 1959).....	39
Bergen Brunswick Corp. v. State Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services, 415 So.2d 765 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982), cert. den. 426 So.2d 25 (Fla. 1983).....	14, 15, 20
Blount v. McCurdy, 593 S.W.2d 468 (Ark. App. 1980).....	38
Board of Public Instruction v. Wright, 76 So.2d 863 (Fla. 1955).....	19
Bould v. Touchette, 349 So.2d 1181 (Fla. 1977).....	41
Bryan and Sons Corp. v. Klefstad, 265 So.2d 382 (Fla. 4th DCA 1972).....	13
Canakaris v. Canakaris, 382 So.2d 1197 (Fla. 1980).....	22
Cavic v. Grand Bahama Dev. Co., Ltd., 701 F.2d 879 (11th Cir. 1983).....	15
Chicago Ins. Co. v. Argonaut Ins. Co., 451 So.2d 876 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984), pet. for rev. disp. 458 So.2d 273 (Fla. 1984).....	16
Chenoweth v. Kemp, 396 So.2d 1122 (Fla. 1981).....	23
Clark v. Tampa Electric Co., 416 So.2d 75 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982), cert. den. 426 So.2d 29 (1983).....	38
Cook v. Eney, 277 So.2d 848 (Fla. 3d DCA 1973), cert. den. 285 So.2d 414 (Fla. 1973).....	38

PAGE

Department of Transportation v. Hawkins Bridge Co.,
457 So.2d 525 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984).....9

Division of Administration, etc. v. Decker,
408 So.2d 1056 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981).....25

Dorner v. Red Top Cab & Baggage Co.,
37 So.2d 160 (Fla. 1948).....17

E & A Concrete v. Perry,
379 So.2d 1015 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980).....19

E.N. Nason, Inc. v. Land-Ho Development Corp.,
403 A.2d 1173, 1 A.L.R. 4th 306 (Me. 1979).....48, 49

E.Z.E., Inc. v. Jackson,
235 So.2d 337 (Fla. 4th DCA 1970).....47

English and American Ins. Co. v. Swain Groves, Inc.,
218 So.2d 453 (Fla. 2d DCA 1969).....12, 13

Exxon Corp. v. Ward,
438 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).....15

Federal Deposit Insurance Corp. v. Carre,
436 So.2d 277 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983).....20

Glades County Sugar Growers v. Gonzalez,
388 So.2d 333 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980).....24

Griffing Bros. Co. v. Winfield,
53 Fla. 589, 43 So. 687 (1907).....9, 11

Grossman v. Beard,
410 So.2d 175 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982).....38

Hawkins v. Schofman,
204 So.2d 336 (Fla. 3d DCA 1967), cert. den.
211 So.2d 215 (Fla. 1968).....23

Hill v. Joseph T. Ryerson & Son, Inc.,
268 S.E.2d 296 (W. Va. 1980).....43

	<u>PAGE</u>
Hiram Ricker & Sons v. Students International Meditation Society, 501 F.2d 550 (1st Cir. 1974).....	44
Hobbs v. Sauers, 359 So.2d 914 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978).....	23
Holman v. Hollis, 94 Fla. 614, 114 So. 254 (1927).....	13, 14
Jackson Grain Co. v. Hoskins, 75 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 1954).....	9, 11
Jacksonville, T. & K. W. Ry. Co. v. Peninsular Land, Transportation & Manufacturing Co., 27 Fla. 1, 9 So. 661 (1891).....	8, 9
Johnson & Johnson v. W. L. Gore & Associates, Inc., 436 F.Supp. 704 (D.C. Del. 1977).....	45
Kelley v. Sonny Boy Appaloosas, Ltd., 491 P.2d 61 (Colo. App. 1970).....	38
Lambert v. Higgins, 63 So.2d 631 (Fla. 1953).....	40
McDowell v. Schuette, 610 S.W.2d 29 (Mo. App. 1980).....	38
McEachern v. State, 388 So.2d 244 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980).....	43
Millar v. Tropical Gables Corp., 99 So.2d 589 (Fla. 3d DCA 1958).....	23
Mitchell v. Angulo, 416 So.2d 110 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982).....	23
Myers v. Carr Construction Co., 387 So.2d 417 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980).....	20
National Car Rental System, Inc. v. Holland, 269 So.2d 407 (Fla. 4th DCA 1972).....	43
Parker v. Priestley, 39 So.2d 210 (Fla. 1949).....	47

PAGE

Parker's Mechanical Contractors, Inc. v.
Eastpoint Water and Sewer District,
367 So.2d 665 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976)
cert. denied 378 So.2d 347 (1979).....16

Red Carpet Corp. of Panama City Beach v.
Calvert Fire Insurance Co.,
393 So.2d 1160 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981).....23

Rice v. United States,
411 F.2d 485 (8th Cir. 1969).....43, 44

Rosenberg v. Coman,
134 Fla. 768, 184 So. 238 (1938).....40

Rochelle v. State Road Department,
196 So.2d 477 (Fla. 2d DCA 1967).....24

Ryder v. Plumley,
138 Fla. 378, 189 So. 422 (1939).....40

Schultz v. Commission of Assessment and Taxation,
85 A.D.2d 928, 437 N.Y.S.2d 78 (1981).....38

Schwartz v. M.J.M. Corp.,
368 So.2d 91 (Fla. 1979).....23

Seibels, Bruce & Co. v. Giddings,
264 So.2d 103 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972).....23, 26

Shavers v. Duval,
73 So.2d 684 (Fla. 1954).....17

Smith v. Fechheimer,
124 Fla. 757, 169 So. 395 (1936).....13, 14

Srybnik v. Ice Tower, Inc.,
183 So.2d 224 (Fla. 3d DCA 1966),
cert. den. 192 So.2d 492 (Fla. 1966).....10

State ex rel Lanz v. Dowling,
92 Fla. 848, 110 So. 522 (1926).....13, 14

Sullivan v. McMillan,
37 Fla. 134, 19 So. 340 (1896).....8, 9, 10, 19

Tampa Electric Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.,
214 F.Supp. 647 (M.D. Tenn. 1963).....11, 15

	<u>PAGE</u>
Tampa Electric Co. v. Stone & Webster Eng. Corp., 367 F.Supp. 27 (M.D. Fla. 1973).....	11
Town of Palm Beach v. Palm Beach County, 460 So.2d 879 (Fla. 1984).....	22
United States v. Figueroa, 618 F.2d 934 (2d Cir. 1980).....	40
U.S. v. McRae, 593 F.2d 700 (5th Cir. 1979).....	39
Wall v. Little, 102 Fla. 1015, 136 So. 676 (1931).....	40
Walt Disney World Co. v. Merritt, 404 So.2d 1077 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981).....	40
Williams v. Pincombe, 309 So.2d 10 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975).....	38
Worcester Mutual Fire Insurance Co. v. Eisenberg, 147 So.2d 575 (Fla. 3d DCA 1962).....	26
Wright v. Schulte, 441 So.2d 660 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983), pet. rev. denied 450 So.2d 488 (Fla. 1984).....	23
Yates v. Helms, 154 So.2d 731 (Fla. 2d DCA 1963).....	47
Zenith Radio Corp. v. Matsushita Electric Industrial Co., Ltd., 505 F.Supp. 1190 (E.D. Pa. 1980).....	45
Zorn v. Britton, 120 Fla. 304, 162 So. 879 (1935).....	10, 11
 <u>OTHER:</u>	
Federal Rule of Evidence 803(6).....	44
3 Fla.Jur.2d, Appellate Review §§296-297.....	41
9 Fla.Jur., Damages, §86 (1956).....	11
17 Fla.Jur.2d, Damages, §83 (1980).....	12

	<u>PAGE</u>
Florida Constitution, Article V.....	21
5 West's Florida Practice, Evidence §90.803.....	44
5 West's Florida Practice, Evidence §803.6 (1977).....	48
Advisory Committee Notes to Federal Rule 803(6).....	49
McCormick, Evidence §306 (2d ed. 1972).....	49
Section 90.401, Florida Statutes.....	39
Section 90.402, Florida Statutes.....	39
Section 90.403, Florida Statutes.....	39
Section 90.801, Florida Statutes.....	42
Section 90.803(6), Florida Statutes.....	42, 49
Section 90.803 (6)(b), Florida Statutes (1983).....	44
Section 90.951, Florida Statutes.....	49
Section 90.952, Florida Statutes.....	49
Section 90.953, Florida Statutes.....	49
Section 687.01, Florida Statutes (1979).....	19, 20
